Adv ances to suppliers 9,1 86   3 ,260

25,609   1 9,31 8

Liabilities in foreign currency

Trade pay ables (9,51 2)   (1 3 ,358)

Other liabilities (1 46)   (1 ,283)

(9,658)   (1 4,641 )

Net exposure - assets 1 5,951   4,67 7

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are regularly monitored through estimated cash
flows of inflows and outflows related to foreign exchange assets and liabilities. The amount of assets and
liabilities in foreign currency fluctuates during a year, which may or may not cause a mismatch.
Consequently, in order to mitigate risks arising from any possible foreign exchange variations, whenever
required, derivative transactions may be contracted.

The table does not include balances of working capital borrowings in foreign currency of R$ 18,878
(December 31, 2017 - R$ 71,013) (Note 17), because they are hedged by foreign exchange swaps.

The table below presents five scenarios, considering the changes in the quotations of the Brazilian real
(R$) against the U.S. dollar (US$).

3.86 3.62 2.7 2 1 .81 4.53 5.43

Assets/liabilities Risk

September

30, 2018 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

(probable)

(US$

depreciation -

25%)

(US$

depreciation -

50%)

(US$

appreciation -

25%)

(US$

appreciation -

50%)

Cash and cash

equiv alents US$ depreciation 2,844   (1 23)   (680)   (1 ,360)   680   1 ,360

Trade

receiv ables US$ depreciation 7 ,952   (344)   (1 ,902)   (3 ,804)   1 ,902   3 ,804

Inv entories US$ depreciation 5,627   (244)   (1 ,346)   (2,692)   1 ,346   2 ,692

Adv ances to

   suppliers US$ depreciation 9,1 86   (398)   (2,1 97 )   (4,394)   2 ,1 97   4,394

Trade pay ables US$ depreciation (9,51 2)   41 2   2 ,27 5   4,550   (2,27 5)   (4,550)

Other liabilities US$ appreciation (1 46)   6   35   7 0   (35)   (7 0)

Impact of the appreciation/depreciation of the U.S. dollar on the portfolio balance

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

Notes to the quarterly information at
September 30, 2018
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

17 of 62

(ii)  Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that the Group may incur losses due to adverse fluctuations in
interest rates. The Group's interest rate risk primarily arises from borrowings and the Group seeks to
maintain a stable relation between its short and long-term indebtedness. As regards financial
investments, the index is the CDI rate.

The Group continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the need to contract new
derivatives to hedge against the volatility risk of these rates.

The Group believes that currently there is a balance between fixed interest rates, which represent 50.2%